
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

RESOURCES AND SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
DATE: Monday, 17 December 2018

TIME: 9.30 am

VENUE: Connaught Room, Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Stephenson (Chairman)
Councillor Alexander (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor Baker
Councillor Broderick
Councillor M Brown

Councillor Everett
Councillor Miles
Councillor Scott
Councillor Newton
Councillor Steady

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 6 December, 2018

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on 29 November 2018 (Pages 
1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the special meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 November 2018.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days' notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Updated Financial Strategy/Baseline and Initial Budget Proposals 2019/20 (Pages 5 
- 24)

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet’s updated 
Financial Baseline 2019/20 and proposals for an original budget for 2019/20.

The relevant budget report considered by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 14 
December 2018 is attached to this Agenda.

Adjournment of Meeting

This meeting of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee may be 
adjourned to recommence in the Connaught Room, Town Hall, Station Road, CO15 1SE 
at 9.30 am on Thursday, 3 January 2019.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the Connaught Room and follow the exit signs 
out of the building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 7.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors Stephenson (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chair), Amos, 
Baker, Broderick, M Brown, Everett, Miles, Scott and Steady

Also Present: Councillor M J D Skeels (Snr) (Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder)

In Attendance: Paul Price (Corporate Director (Operational Services)), Anastasia 
Simpson (Head of People, Performance and Projects), Richard 
Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & 
Section 151 Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer)

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Newton. There was no 
substitute appointed.

41. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 November 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none made at this time.

43. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee could ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council 
had powers or duties which affected the Tendring District and which fell within the terms 
of reference of the Committee.

There were no such questions on this occasion.

44. TOURISM STRATEGY 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 and the 
decision taken by the Committee at its meeting held on 17 September 2018, the 
Committee scrutinise the emerging Tourism Strategy with a view to submitting its 
comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet. Cabinet would then agree a draft 
Strategy which would go out for further consultation.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism (Councillor Skeels Snr.) and the Corporate 
Director (Operational Services)(Paul Price) attended the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

The Corporate Director gave a presentation on the emerging Strategy which covered 
the following matters:-

Scope of Strategy
Establishing the Road Map
Background Strategic Planning Process
Taking Stock
Corporate Road Map
Reviewing the Inputs
Vision
Mission Statement
Strategic Goals
Objectives
Tactics
Strategic Positioning
Corporate Social Responsibility and
Recommendations for Success.

Members raised questions and/or concerns which were responded to by the Corporate 
Director and/or the Portfolio Holder.

The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

45. REPORT OF HEAD OF PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND PROJECTS - A.1 - 
RECYCLING - FINAL REPORT OF TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP 

The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 30 July 2018 it had, inter alia, 
agreed the brief for a Task and Finish Working Group to undertake a review of recycling, 
with a view of finding ways to increase recycling rates within the District. That Group had 
comprised four members of the Committee (Councillors Alexander, Broderick, Everett 
and Scott) with Councillor Everett acting as its Chairman.

It was reported that the Working Group had now completed its review and its detailed 
report was attached at Appendix A to item A.1 of the Report of the Head of People, 
Performance and Projects.

Having considered and discussed the Working Group’s report:-

It was moved by Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Miles and:-

RESOLVED that the contents of the Working Group’s report be endorsed and that the 
Committee RECOMMENDS TO CABINET that:

1) The Portfolio Holder writes to every school across Tendring (Primary, Secondary 
and Colleges) to ask them what they do to support the recycling agenda and 
encourage recycling within their individual establishments.

 

2) Any future publications regarding recycling are clear, concise, with hints and tips 
to encourage recycling.

Page 2



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

3)  A cross party working group is established to review the recycling and waste 
needs across the District .This should be undertaken two years prior to any new 
contract.

The Committee thanked Councillor Everett and the Task and Finish group 
members for all their hard work.

46. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.2 - FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - IN-YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE BUDGET AT END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2018 AND LONG TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST UPDATE 

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Services), which presented it with an overview of the Council’s actual financial position 
against the budget as at the end of September 2018 and which also presented an 
updated forecast on an on-going basis as part of developing the budget for 2019/20 and 
beyond.

The Committee was made aware that, at its meeting held on 9 November 2018, Cabinet 
had considered the same report and had resolved that:-

(1) in respect of the financial performance against the budget at the end of
September 2018:

(a) the position be noted;

(b) the proposed in-year adjustments to the budget, as set out in Appendix H to 
item A.6 of the Report of the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio 
Holder be agreed; and

(c) in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Practices, the aggregate 
amount of money that can be placed overnight with the Council’s bankers be 
increased temporarily from £1.000m to £1.500m for each day the offices are 
closed over the Christmas break.

(2) in respect of the Updated Long Term Forecast revised at the end of September
2018:

(a) updated forecast be agreed; and

(b) the Resources and Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee be consulted 
on the updated position.

The Cabinet report referred to above was attached as Appendix A to item A.2 of the 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive for the Committee’s consideration.

Members raised questions and/or concerns which were responded to by the Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & Section 151 Officer (Richard Barrett).

Having considered and discussed the report:-

Page 3



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

It was moved by Councillor Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Scott and:-

RESOLVED that – 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and

(b) the Committee COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDS TO CABINET that:-

1) The Committee requests that the Section 151 Officer undertakes a review of the 
digital transformation business case in terms of estimated costs and planned 
savings and the performance against the budget to date, with an update to be 
provided in the quarter 3 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 2018/19.

2) The Committee requests that the Head of IT and Corporate Resilience attends 
the Resources and Services Committee on 11 February 2019 to discuss digital 
transformation, as part of the review of the Performance Report 2018/19, third 
quarter.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.21 pm 

Chairman

Page 4



 

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET 

 
14 DECEMBER 2018 

REPORT OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
A.6 UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST / BUDGET 2019/20  
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To enable Cabinet to consider the updated financial forecast for 2019/20 for consultation with 
the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 As part of maintaining a ‘live’ forecast, further updates to the position for 2019/20 have 
been made since the financial forecast was last considered by Cabinet on 9 November 
2018. 
 

 Changes to the in-year budget (2018/19) are not included within this report as they are 
now reported via the quarterly financial performance reports presented during the year.  
 

 At this stage of the budget process, there is a net surplus of £0.002m forecast in 
2019/20, an overall change of £0.511m compared with the £0.509m deficit reported to 
Cabinet on 9 November 2018. The long term forecast therefore remains on target. 
  

 It is important to highlight that the 2019/20 budget includes an estimated collection fund 
surplus of £0.710m. Although this is an on-going item in the budget it is reviewed each 
year based on in-year collection performance and can therefore only be deemed a one-
off ‘saving’ in 2019/20. Although the amount is available to support the 2019/20 budget, 
if this was excluded from the forecast, there would be a budget deficit of £0.708m for 
2019/20.  
  

 Although subject to potential changes to the forecast over the remaining budget setting 
period, the current forecasted surplus of £0.002m will be paid into the Forecast Risk 
Fund. 
 

 Any necessary changes emerging from the detailed Local Government Finance 
Settlement will be reported directly at the meeting if received in-time, otherwise they will 
be included in the figures that will be presented to Cabinet in January 2019 when it 
considers the final budget proposals after consultation with the Resources and Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 Once the final position for 2019/20 is determined, the remaining years of the 10 year 
forecast will be revised, set against the revised 2019/20 position and will be reported to 
members later in the budget setting process.  
 
 

 
Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
a) Thanks the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the work 

they have done to date in reviewing the forecast as it has developed and agrees the 
comments of the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder in response to 
issues raised by the Committee as set out in this report; 

 
b) agrees the updated Financial Forecast 2019/20 as set out in this report and 

Appendices and; 
  

c) requests the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
comments on this latest financial forecast for 2019/20. 

  

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

The forecasting and budget setting process will have direct implications for the Council's ability 
to deliver on its objectives and priorities. At its heart, the 10 year approach to the forecast 
seeks to establish a sound and sustainable budget year on year through maximising income 
whilst limiting reduction
[...]
is equality across the district in 
levying Council Tax to residents based on services and facilities provided by Town and Parish 
Councils in specific areas that are also provided by the District Council.  
 

 

Page 8



 

PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND 

Following the establishment of a longer term approach to the budget setting process that was 
agreed last year, the forecast is updated on an on-going basis with the most recent position (at 
the end of September 2018) reported to Cabinet at its 9 November 2018 meeting and it was 
resolved that: 
 

 (1)       in respect of the financial performance against the budget at the end of September 2018: 
  

(a)    the position be noted; 
  

(b)   the proposed in-year adjustments to the budget, as set out in Appendix H to item A.6 
of the Report of the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder be agreed; 
and 

  
(c)    in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Practices, the aggregate amount of 

money that can be placed overnight with the Council’s bankers be increased 
temporarily from £1.000m to £1.500m for each day the offices are closed over the 
Christmas break. 

  
(2)       in respect of the Updated Long Term Forecast revised at the end of September 2018: 
  

(a)    updated forecast be agreed; and 
  

(b)   the Resources and Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee be consulted on the 
updated position. 

 
The Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the report referred 
to above at its meeting on 29 November 2018, with their comments set out below along with 
the comments from the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder: 
 

Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Comments 

Response of the 
Finance and Corporate 
Resources Portfolio 
Holder 

The Committee requests that the Section 151 Officer undertakes 

a review of the digital transformation business case in terms of 

estimated costs and planned savings and the perfor
[...]
APPENDICES 

Appendix A    Updated Financial Forecast 2019/20 
Appendix B    Updated Net Savings Items 2019/20 
Appendix C    Updated Cost Pressure Summary 2019/20 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST 2019/20 

Updated 

Forecast 

(Cabinet 9 

November 2018)

Updated 

Forecast 

(Cabinet 14 

December 2018)

Change

2019/20 2019/20

£m £m £m

Underlying Funding Growth in the Budget

Council Tax Increase 1.99% (0.151) (0.151) 0.000

Council Tax increase by £5 (amounts set out are over and above 1.99% above) (0.082) (0.082) 0.000

Growth in Business Rates - Inflation (0.092) (0.110) (0.018)

Growth in Business Rates / Council Tax - general property growth (0.130) (0.576) (0.446)

Collection Fund Surpluses b/fwd (0.703) (0.710) (0.007)

(1.158) (1.629) (0.471)

Net Cost of Services and Other Adjustments

Reduction in RSG 0.648 0.648 0.000

Remove one-off items from prior year (0.112) (0.112) 0.000

Remove one-off items from prior year - Collection Fund Surplus 0.652 0.652 0.000

Inflation - Employee Costs (including annual review adjustments) 0.608 0.635 0.027

Inflation - Other 0.107 0.221 0.114

First / Second / Third year impact of PFH WP Savings (0.115) (0.115) 0.000

LCTS Grant to Parish Council's (0.055) (0.055) 0.000

Specific Changes in Use of Reserves (0.060) (0.069) (0.009)

On-going savings / increases in income (0.300) (0.328) (0.028)

Unmitigated Cost Pressures 0.150 0.126 (0.024)

Other Adjustments 0.000 (0.120) (0.120)

1.523 1.483 (0.040)

Net Total 0.365 (0.146) (0.511)

Add back General Use of Reserves in Prior Year to Balance the Budget 0.144 0.144 0.000

Net Budget Position 0.509 (0.002) (0.511)

Use of Forecast Risk Fund to support the Net Budget Position (0.509) 0.002 0.511

Use of Forecast Risk Fund 

Estimated Outturn b/fwd from prior years (2.290) (2.290)

Contribution from / (to) reserve 0.509 (0.002)

Planned additional contributions generated in year (0.500) (0.500)

Balance to Carry Forward (2.281) (2.792)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

INITIAL NET SAVINGS ITEMS 2019/20

On-going or 

One-Off

2019/20

£ Comments

Increased Income - 

Investments
On-going 100,000 

Based on performance to date and interest rate 

forecasts, it is expected that this level of additional 

income can be achieved from the Council's 

treasury management activities over the course of 

the year. 

Reduction in Expenditure - 

Telephony 
On-going 15,000 

The on-going investment in IT and digital 

transformation has enabled this reduction in 

expenditure to be secured.

Increased Income - Street 

Naming and Numbering Fee 

Income

On-going 30,000 

Against the context of current and historic 

performance, this level of income is expected to 

continue into 2019/20 and beyond

Reduction in Expenditure - 

Staff reorganisation
On-going 19,000 

This money has become available as part of 

finalising a number of restructures with this amount 

being the on-going impact.

Reduction in Expenditure - 

External Audit Fees
On-going 15,000 

This represents the expected reduction in fees 

following the External Audit tender and 

appointment process undertaken by the associated 

independent body.

Reduction in Expenditure - 

Staff Vacancy Provision
On-going 100,000 

It is proposed to increase the existing vacancy 

provision from £200k to £300k to reflect a more up 

to date staff turnover rate. The new amount 

represents approximately 2% of total payroll with a 

staff turnover rate of 8% (slightly lower than 

existing rates) with average vacancy periods of 2 to 

3 months per vacated post during the year.

NEW ITEM IDENTIFIED 

SINCE CABINET REPORT 

9 NOVEMBER 2018

Reduction in Expenditure - 

Minimum Revenue Provision

On-going 30,000 

Debt is reducing year on year as it is repaid, 

therefore the minimum revenue provision, which is 

the amont set aside to repay debt, has reduced.

NEW ITEM IDENTIFIED 

SINCE CABINET REPORT 

9 NOVEMBER 2018 

Reduction in Expenditure - 

Pension Added Years / 

Financial Strain

On-going 19,000 

This reflects reducing contributions year on year 

relating to prior year pension adjustments / 

commitments.

Total 328,000 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

UPDATED COST PRESSURE SUMMARY 2019/20

Comments

2019/20

£

2020/21

£

2021/22

£

2022/23

£

2023/24 

onwards

£ Comments

Unavoidable items

Included in updated 

forecast

REVENUE - Operational Services - 

Public Realm - Expiry of Commuted sums 

from developers to support open space 

maintenance etc.

25,000 33,500 33,500 33,500 33,500 

Four areas of open space 

including a significant 

country park would not be 

able to be maintained to 

adequate standards.

Included in updated 

forecast

(the amount has been 

subject to  a reduction 

due to underlying 

growth in Council Tax 

which has partly offset 

the reduction in the 

sharing agreement 

percentage

REVENUE - Corporate Services - 

Finance, Revenues and Benefits - 

Reduced income from the Council Tax 

Sharing Agreement with the major 

preceptors

59,850 118,620 118,620 118,620 118,620 

The major preceptors have 

confirmed that they will be 

reducing the percentage 

they 'share-back' with 

district Council's within 

Essex (reducing from 16% 

to 14% in 2019/20 and to 

12% in 2020/21). 

Included in updated 

forecast

REVENUE - Operational Services - 

Environmental Services - Waste, 

Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract 

Costs

41,000 41,000 41,000 41,000 41,000 

This reflects the slightly 

higher annual contract costs 

associated with the 

extension to the Waste, 

Recycling and Street 

Cleansing Contract as set 

out in the report to Cabinet 

in March 2018. 

125,850 193,120 193,120 193,120 193,120 Total of Unavoidable Items

P
age 21



Items to be mitigated via reductions elsewhere within the overall budget
Not Included in 

updated forecast - 

The Service is 

re
[...]
 

ongoing base budget rather 

than it being a one-off item 

each year.

Subject to further 

consideration 

NEW item added since 

the Updated Financial 

Forecast was reported 

to Cabinet on 9 

November 2018

REVENUE - Office of Chief Executive - 

Establishment of an Anti-Social Behaviour 

Officer

30,600 30,600 0 0 0 

To establish a two year fixed 

term post responding to 

related issues within the 

district.

Total of Items that can possibly be delayed

P
age 23



Subject to further 

consideration

CAPITAL - Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Refurbishment of toilets at Weeley 

Crematorium and Cemeteries Clacton

100,000 0 0 0 0 

Refurbishment / upgrading 

required to minimise 

external competition and to 

ensure assets are 

maintained to a high 

standard reducing future 

maintenance costs.

Subject to further 

consideration

CAPITAL - Operational Services - Public 

Realm - To provide additional security 

measures at Bath House Meadow

20,000 0 0 0 0 

This proposal will reduce 

unauthorised incursions in 

the car park, open space 

and play areas by a number 

of groups including youths 

at night in vehicles. This 

proposal will improve 

security and reduce ongoing 

maintenance costs.

325,800 205,800 175,200 175,200 175,200 

865,450 512,970 432,620 432,870 433,120 TOTAL ALL ITEMS

Total of optional items that deliver against council priorities

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on 29 November 2018
	5 Updated Financial Strategy/Baseline and Initial Budget Proposals 2019/20
	A6 Appendix A
	A6 Appendix B
	A6 Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

17 December 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 9.30 AM
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - CONNAUGHT ROOM

Present: Councillors Stephenson (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), 
Amos, Baker, Scott and Steady

Also Present: Councillors Bush, G V Guglielmi (Finance and Corporate Resources 
Portfolio Holder)(except item 51 (part)) and Pemberton (except item 
51 (part))

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive)(except item 51 (part)), Anastasia 
Simpson (Head of People, Performance and Projects), Richard 
Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & 
Section 151 Officer) and Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer)

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Broderick (with no 
substitute), M Brown (with no substitute), Everett (with no substitute) and Newton (with 
no substitute).

48. MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 
NOVEMBER 2018 

The Minutes of the special meeting of the Committee, held on 29 November 2018, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none at this time.

50. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none on this occasion.

51. UPDATED FINANCIAL FORECAST/BUDGET 2019/20 

The Committee’s comments were sought on the updated Financial Forecast/Budget 
2019/20, which had been approved at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 December 
2018. The Committee was aware that an updated financial forecast for 2019/20 had 
been prepared which reflected changes since Members had last considered the forecast 
in November 2018. 

The Chief Executive (Ian Davidson) attended the meeting and informed the Committee 
that the Local Government Finance Settlement had now been received from the 
Government. Whilst the Settlement would be difficult for those authorities who had adult 
social care responsibilities (such as County Councils and Unitary Councils), Tendring 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

17 December 2018

District Council had been pretty accurate in its predictions and therefore no major 
changes were required to the Cabinet’s initial budget proposals. He stated that this 
Council’s move to a ‘rolling’ ten year financial forecast had proved to be a ‘boon’ in that 
it had helped to protect a lot of frontline services with its ability to average out savings 
across the ten year profile. Mr Davidson was pleased to report that the Council had met 
its £300,000 savings target for 2019/20 and that the ongoing aim was to beat this on an 
annual basis.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for his attendance and Mr Davidson then left 
the meeting.

The Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor G V Guglielmi) 
attended the meeting and stated that he was pleased that the Council’s bold approach 
and robust ten year financial forecast had enabled it to meet its savings target over the 
last two years more than comfortably. This had enabled the Council to invest in the 
following:-

(1) Phase 3A Broadband; 
(2) Harwich Realm, and
(3) Garden Communities.

In addition, the Council had monies in reserve to meet any difficulties arising with 
Universal Credit and the business rates retention. Councillor Guglielmi referred to the 
new culture of constant review of expenditure where by cost pressures and areas for 
potential savings which required hard decisions could be identified and actioned with no 
cuts to services. Finally, Councillor Guglielmi referred to the level of planning income 
which had plateaued due to a decline in the number of planning applications. 

Councillor Guglielmi then responded to questions put to him by Members. The 
Chairman thanked Councillor Guglielmi for his attendance and Councillor Guglielmi then 
left the meeting. 

The Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits Services (Richard Barrett), outlined the 
changes in the financial forecast since it had last been considered plus the possible 
implications for the future. Mr Barrett also informed the Committee that a New Homes 
Bonus of £1.18 million was available for one-off expenditure by the Cabinet. 

Mr Barrett, together with the Head of People, Performance and Projects (Anastasia 
Simpson), then responded to Members’ questions.  

The Committee then adjourned for lunch (Noon – 12.50 p.m.). Following that 
adjournment the Committee resumed and considered the following matters:-
  
Mr Barrett outlined to the Committee the Initial Net Savings Items 2019/20 and 
responded to Members’ questions thereon. 

Mr Barrett then drew to the Committee’s attention the Updated Cost pressure Summary 
for 2019/20 and responded to Members’ questions thereon. 



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

17 December 2018

Councillors Baker and Stephenson each declared a Personal Interest when the 
Committee’s discussions touched on the subject of Disabled Facilities Grants insofar as 
both had close family members who had been in receipt of a Disabled Facilities Grant.

Following a discussion of the day’s events the Chairman adjourned the meeting until 
9.30 a.m. on Thursday 3 January 2019 at which time the Committee would ask 
questions of members of the Cabinet with regards to service delivery matters related to 
items in the Financial Forecast that were relevant to their respective portfolios. The 
Committee would then decide what comments and/or recommendations it wished to 
submit to Cabinet in relation to the updated Financial Forecast/Budget 2019/20.

The meeting was declared closed at 2.34 pm 

Chairman


